Enclosed please find a copy of AT&T's § 63.71 Application, which was filed with the FCC. This courtesy copy is provided in compliance with 47 C.F.R. § 63.71(a).

Date of Planned Service Discontinuance:

Effective on or after October 1, 2020, pending regulatory approval, AT&T All In One Local Exchange Service will be discontinued and will no longer be available for purchase by new or existing customers.

Points of Geographic Areas of Service Affected:

AT&T will no longer offer AT&T All In One Local Exchange Service throughout its service territory in Arizona, Colorado, Minnesota, Nebraska, Oregon, Utah, and Washington.

Brief Description of Type of Service Affected:

AT&T All In One Local Exchange Service provides small business customers with an analog communications channel that allows them to place and receive local voice phone calls and facilitates intrastate and interstate long distance calls.

AT&T is discontinuing AT&T All In One Local Exchange Service because demand has declined significantly. The public convenience and necessity will not be impaired by the discontinuance of this service because there are alternative voice services available to these customers, including AT&T's Office@Hand service, which is a cloud-based IP service that enables customers to connect seamlessly on almost any device using only one number for all their business voice, fax, and text messages. Further, AT&T is a reseller in the affected service areas and replacement services are also available from other carriers, such as CenturyLink, the incumbent local exchange carrier throughout the affected service area.¹

¹ AT&T's action to discontinue AT&T All In One Local Service is not a "Technology Transition" as defined in 47 CFR 63.60(i) because customers are not required to replace their service with a different technology or medium for transmission. CenturyLink continues to offer TDM-based local voice service throughout AT&T's service area included in this discontinuance.



June 23, 2020

իկտուլլուիսիկոլո

NOTICE OF DISCONTINUANCE Important Notice Regarding AT&T All In One Local Exchange Service Service Discontinuance *Effective October 1, 2020*

Thank you for using AT&T for your business service needs. <u>We want to make you aware of planned</u> <u>changes to your AT&T All In One Local Exchange Service</u>, which provides a customer with an analog, voice grade telephonic communications channel that can be used to originate or terminate one call at a time.

Our records indicate active AT&T All In One Local Exchange Service to the following address(es): Service Address: 111 S 34 St Bldg 102, Phoenix, AZ, 85034-2802

Effective October 1, 2020, pending regulatory approval where such approval is required, AT&T All In One Local Exchange Service will be discontinued and will no longer be available to existing customers in Arizona, Colorado, Minnesota, Nebraska, Oregon, Utah, and Washington.

Termination charge(s) and any remaining term commitment after discontinuance of service will not apply. Any remaining credits on your account will be refunded to you. For additional information regarding this notice, your account, or to subscribe to AT&T's All In One's long distance service, please call 1-877-325-0445.

AT&T offers AT&T Office@Hand as a replacement service for AT&T All In One Local Exchange Service. AT&T Office@Hand is a cloud-based Voice over IP (VoIP) service that enables customers to connect in a virtually seamless manner on almost any device using one number for their business voice needs.

We have identified the company listed below as another local service provider that will be able to provide you with local exchange service. You can contact that company or you can contact other providers in your area to see if they offer service at your address.¹ You may be able to keep your phone number and choose a long distance provider when you set up your new service.

• CenturyLink - 1-800-871-9244 Prompt 3

To help ensure service continuity, **you should transition to AT&T Office@Hand or an alternate** <u>service arrangement by October 1, 2020. Please call 1-844-824-5644 for more information about</u> <u>the AT&T Office@Hand service.</u>

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Lacretia Hill, certify that I have, on August 6, 2020 served a copy of the foregoing Section 63.71 Application of AT&T by U.S. Mail postage prepaid to the addresses on the attached pages:

<u>/s/Lacretia Hill</u> Lacretia Hill Kaibab Band of Paiute Indians of the Kaibab Indian Reservation Chairman HC65, Box 2, Fredonia, AZ, 86022

Pascua Yaqui Tribe Chairman 7474 S. Camino de Oeste, Tucson, AZ, 85757

Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community of the Salt River Reservation Chairman 10005 East Osborn Road, SRP-MIC, Scottsdale, AZ, 85256

San Carlos Apache Tribe of the San Carlos Reservation Chairman P.O. Box 0, San Carlos, AZ, 85550

San Juan Southern Paiute Tribe Chairman 2214 North Central Avenue, Suite 100 Phoenix, AZ 85004

Tohono O'odham Nation Chairman P.O. Box 837, Sells, AZ, 85634

Tonto Apache Tribe Chairman Tonto Apache Reservation #30, Payson, AZ, 85541

White Mountain Apache Tribe of the Fort Apache Reservation Chairman P.O. Box 700, Whiteriver, AZ, 85941

Yavapai-Apache Nation of the Camp Verde Indian Reservation Chairman 2400 W. Datsi, Camp Verde, AZ, 86322 Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe Chairman 530 E Merritt, Prescott, AZ, 86301-2038

Southern Ute Indian Tribe Chairman P.O. Box 737, Ignacio, CO, 81137

Ute Mountain Ute Tribe Chairman P.O. Box 248, Towaoc, CO, 81334-0248

Lower Sioux Indian Community in the State of Minnesota Chairman P.O. Box 308, Morton, MN, 56270

Minnesota Chippewa Tribe Chairman P.O. Box 217, Cass Lake, MN, 56633

Minnesota Chippewa Tribe Bois Forte Band (Nett Lake) Chairman 5344 Lakeshore Drive, Nett Lake, MN, 55772

Minnesota Chippewa Tribe Fond du Lac Band Chairman 1720 Big Lake Road, Cloquet, MN, 55720

Minnesota Chippewa Tribe Grand Portage Band Chairman P.O. Box 428, Grand Portage, MN, 55605

Minnesota Chippewa Tribe Leech Lake Band Chairman 190 Sailstar Drive, Cass Lake, MN, 56633

Minnesota Chippewa Tribe Mille Lacs Band Chairman 43408 Oodena Drive, Onamia, MN, 56359

Minnesota Chippewa Tribe White Earth Band Chairman P.O. Box 418, White Earth, MN, 56591 Prairie Island Indian Community in The State of MN 5636 Sturgeon Lake Road Welch, MN 55089

Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians Minnesota Hwy 1 East, 24200 Council Street Red Lake, MN 56671

Shakopee Mdwakanton Sioux Community Of Minnesota 2330 Sioux Trail, NW Prior Lake, MN 55372-9077

Upper Sioux Community Minnesota 5722 Travers Lane Granite Falls, MN 56241

Omaha Tribe of Nebraska P.O. Box 368, Macy, NE, 68039

Ponca Tribe of Nebraska P.O. Box 288, Niobrara, NE, 68760

Santee Sioux Nation, Nebraska 108 Spirit Lake Avenue West, Niobrara, NE, 68760-7219

Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska P.O. Box 687, Winnebago, NE, 68071

Lower Umpqua and Siuslaw Indians Chairman 1245 Fulton Avenue, Coos Bay, OR, 97420

Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Oregon Chairman P.O. Box 549, Siletz, OR, 97380-0549

Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community of Oregon Chairman 9615 Grand Ronde Road, Grand Ronde, OR, 97347-9712 Squaxin Island Tribe of the Squaxin Island Reservation Chairman 10 SE Squaxin Lane, Shelton, WA, 98584-9200

Stillaguamish Tribe Indians of Washington Chairman P.O. Box 277 Arlington, WA, 98223-0277

Suquamish Indian Tribe of the Port Madison Reservation Chairman P.O. Box 498, Suquamish, WA, 98392-0498

Swinomish Indian Tribal Community Chairman 11404 Moorage Way, LaConner, WA, 98257-9450

Tulalip Tribes of Washington Chairman 6406 Marine Drive, Tulalip, WA, 98271-9775

Upper Skagt Indian Tribe Chairman 25944 Comunity Plaza Way, Sedro Woolley, WA, 98284-9739